Developer has demonstrated to City itsexperience with successfully developing
properties similar to the Property, as shown by its statement of qualifications submitted to
City on March 30,2020. Developer seeks to develop the Propertywith a mixed-use,
mixed-income residential neighborhood with two-hundred and ninety-one (291) residential
units and up to five hundred thousand square feet (500,000 square feet) of commercial
space ("Project").

D. Concurrentlywith development of the Project, a non-profit developer that
includes Mid-Pen, Alameda Point Collaborative, Building Futures forWomen and Children

[...]

Developer Responsibilities. During the Term, Developer shall do the following, at its
sole expense, to further the negotiation process:

8.1 Non-Refundable Deposits to Offset Citv Expenses.

8.1.1 City acknowledges that Developer paid to City a non
refundable deposit of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars
($25,000) upon City's selection of Developerto
negotiate thisAgreement ("First Deposit").

8.1.2 Within thirty (30) days after execution of this Agreement
byall parties, Developer shallwire transferto City a
non-refundable deposit of Twenty-Five Thousand
Dollars ($25,000) ("Second Deposit").

8.1.3 Within five (5) business days after approval and
execution of the Term Sheet by all parties in
accordance with Section 4 herein, Developer shall wire
transfer to City a non-refundable deposit of Seventy-
Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000) ("Third Deposit", and
collectively with the First Deposit and the Second
Deposit, the "Deposits").

8.1.4 If payment is not received by City within the time
periods specified in Sections 8.1.2 and 8.1.3 above, this
Agreement shall immediately terminate.

[...]

Agreement and negotiation ofthe Term Sheet and
DDA; however, Developer understands and agrees that
the Deposits are non-refundable.

8.2 Minimum Due Diligence Expenditure. During the firstfive (5) months of the
Initial Term, Developeragrees to invest no less than Twenty-Five
Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) per month ("Minimum Due Diligence
Expenditure") in due diligence investigations of the Project and the
Property, which may include without limitation physical due diligence,
financial due diligence, and entitlementsdue diligence and processing. By
no later than the tenth (10th) day of each month during the Initial Term,